FINANCE COMMITTEE

September 16, 2024 *Committee and Council Meetings can be viewed by accessing YouTube*

Council Chambers 5:45pm

AGENDA

- 1. Consider **Resolution No. 24-81** A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEWARK TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT APPLICATIONS TO THE UNITED STATES BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 EDWARD BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT FUNDING.
- 2. Consider **Resolution No. 24-82** APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
- 3. Consider **Resolution No. 24-83 Exp** APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
- 4. Other items at the discretion of the Chair
- 5. Executive Session

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEWARK TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT APPLICATIONS TO THE UNITED STATES BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 EDWARD BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT FUNDING.

WHEREAS, the federal Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant provides federal financial assistance to state and local law enforcement agencies for activities which, among other purposes, improve the effectiveness of the criminal justice system; and,

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Assistance has prepared Fiscal Year 2024 funding directives which provides that funds are available for certain crime prevention activities; and,

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Newark and Licking County must be executed in order to apply for the \$11,646. allocation set by the Bureau of Justice Assistance.

WHEREAS, this matter was addressed by the Finance Committee at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof which recommended consideration of passage by full Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:	This Council does hereby authorize and direct the Mayor, and his representative, to prepare applications to the United States Bureau of Justice Assistance funding assistance through the Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant for Fiscal Year 2024, and to make in connection wherewith, all certifications, understandings, and assurances contained therein.					
Section 2:	In furtherance of the directives established herein, the Mayor is authorized to take whatever action is legally available to attain such funding in the best interest of the City and its participation in available crime prevention funding programs.					
Section 3:	on 3: That the Mayor be and hereby is designated as the authorizing official to enter into an agreement with the United States Bureau of Justice Assistance to administer the grant program and to accept said funds when they become available.					
Section 4:	This Resolution shall become effective upon the earliest date permitted by Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.					
	HIS, 2024					
	, PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL					
ATTEST	, CLERK OF COUNCIL					
DATE FILED	WITH MAYOR					
DATE APPRO	OVED BY MAYOR					
	, MAYOR					
FORM APPR	OVED:, DIRECTOR OF LAW					

BY

Resolution No.24-82

BY: _____

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO.

Section 1. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 621 Water Fund, in the amount of \$30,000.00 (Merchant fees for online water payments)

621.706.5238	Services General	30,000.00

This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Adopted this ______ day of ______, 2024.

President of Council _____

Attest Clerk of Council _____

Date filed with Mayor	
-----------------------	--

Date approved by Mayor _____

Mayor ______,

Approved as to form Director of Law _____

Finance Committee Request Form

	Resident and the					
Appro	opriate	** From	Unappropriated Balance of Specifi	c Fund		621-Water Fund Source
Fund	Dept	Object	Account Description		Amount	
621	-		Services General		30,000.00	
					00,000.00	
						•
			1	Total	\$ 30,000.00	
Reaso	on for A	ppropriat	ions			
			ine Water payments			1. Verify with the Auditor's office to make sure there
						is a sufficient amount in the unappropriated
						balance of the fund.
						2. Please enter Fund Source from which dollars
						will be appropriated -Number and Name.
Reaso	ons for	Disapprop	priations	Total	\$ -	 Disappropriations will need to be made if funds need moved from a Personnel account into an
						operating account.
						2. This can only be done if there are sufficient funds
						to cover remaining expenses in those accounts for
						the remainder of the year.
		aive Seco	nd Reading			Yes No X
Reaso	n					·
Reque	ster	21	Afro		Date 9/10/24	
Directo	or 🔿	/			Date	Approve Disapprove
Mayor Alan -				Date 9.10.24	Approve Disapprove	
Audito	r	< JK	L		Date 9, 1, 24	Approve Disapprove
Financ	e Comn	nittee Actio	on		Date	Approve Disapprove

Resolution No.24-83 Exp

BY: _____

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO.

Section 1. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 General Fund, in the amount of \$27,648.15 (Playground structure and installation, donations from Park National Foundation, Cecil Mauger Charitable Trust)

100.601.5314500	Parks	Supplies	Coble	27,648.15
	Park			

Section 2. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 297 Fire Safety Grants Fund, in the amount of \$266.36 (Additional grant money approved for 2024-2025 grant year)

297.296.5303100	EMS Medical Supplies	266.36
-----------------	----------------------	--------

This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Adopted this ______ day of ______, 2024.

President of Council _____

Attest Clerk of Council _____

Date filed with Mayor _____

Date approved by Mayor _____

Mayor _____

Approved as to form Director of Law ______,

Finance Committee Request Form

		** =				
Appro	opriate	e ** From	Unappropriated Balance of Specif	tic Fund		100 -GF Fund Source
Fund	Dent	Object	Account Description		Amount	
100			Parks Supplies Coble Park		27,648.15	
100	001	5514500			27,040.15	EIRADER A
L						Finance C. 9/16/24
L						9/16/24
L						11/0/0
2						
				Total \$	27,648.15	
Reaso	n for A	Appropriat	ions	· · · · · · · · ·	27,010.13	
			and installation			1. Verify with the Auditor's office to make sure there
			lational Foundation			is a sufficient amount in the unappropriated
						balance of the fund.
Cecil	wauge	er Charital	ble Trust and			2. Please enter Fund Source from which dollars
						will be appropriated -Number and Name.
Disap	propria	ate				
Fund	Dept	Object	Account Description		Amount	
- uniu	Dope	0.0,000			/ into and	
				Total \$	-	
Reaso	ns for	Disapprop	priations			1. Disappropriations will need to be made if funds
						need moved from a Personnel account into an
						operating account.
						2. This can only be done if there are sufficient funds
						to cover remaining expenses in those accounts for
						the remainder of the year.
				nalain. A shakin najipin singkar". sa	a da mana kana ang kana kana da kang bada kang bada kang kana kang kana kang kana kang kana kang kana kang kan Kang kang kang kang kang kang kang kang k	
Exped	ite - M	laive Seco	nd Reading			Yes 🔀 No
Reaso						
Reaso	11					
	D		O^*		0/11/41	
Reque	ster 🦵	arpa	a Gukes	Date	9/11/24	
Directo	or	x		Date	,	Approve Disapprove
		(bry	× 10 -			
Mayor Date 9:11.2				Approve Disapprove		
Auditor Date Q-1/2				Approve Disapprove		
		SIL			1100	
Financ	e Comr	nittee Actic	n	Date		Approve Disapprove

Finance Committee Request Form

Appro	priate	** From	Unappropriated Balance of Spec	ific Fund		297 - Fire Safety Grants Fund Source
Fund	Dept	Object	Account Description		Amount	
297			EMS Medical Supplies		266.36	
						Finance 9/16/24
						marke mojel
			· ·			C
						,
Deese	n for A	nnronrist	ione	Total \$	266.36	
		Appropriat	ions ey approved for 2024-2025 grant	Vear		1. Verify with the Auditor's office to make sure there
Additi			ey approved for 2024-2025 gfdff	. γται		is a sufficient amount in the unappropriated
						balance of the fund.
						2. Please enter Fund Source from which dollars
						will be appropriated -Number and Name.
1				n daget als hijo system a		
<u>Disap</u>	propria	ite				
Fund	Dept	Object	Account Description		Amount	
				Total \$	-	
Reaso	ns for	Disapprop	riations			1. Disappropriations will need to be made if funds
						need moved from a Personnel account into an
						operating account.
						2. This can only be done if there are sufficient funds
						to cover remaining expenses in those accounts for the remainder of the year.
			anderen hannen anten om het der hende hende som anderende att andere anderen.			- ,
		aive Seco	nd Reading			Yes 🔀 No
Reaso	n					
Reques	ter P	article	of quites	Date	9/11/24	
Directo	r /	Ima L	ubun	Date	glu land	Approve Disapprove
Mayor	L.	KIL	la,	Date	- let	Approve Disapprove
		NB?			0	
Auditor		U/A	2 KL	Date	<u> </u>	Approve V Disapprove
Finance	Comm	nittee Actio	n ^t	Date		Approve Disapprove